As described in Note 1, the Township is a member of a Hazardous Material Response Team (“HAZ
MAT”) which is a joint venture with three other local governments.  The joint venture was created to
provide hazardous material response protection and mutual assistance in the event of a hazardous
material incident.

There is no explicit and measurable equity interest in HAZ MAT.  The Township has an ongoing
financial responsibility, because the continued existence of the joint venture depends on the
Township’s contribution.  The Township did not contribute in 1998 or in 1999.  The Hazardous
Materials Response Team jointly owns fixed assets valued at $41,730 at December 31, 1999.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 1999 AND 1998

(Continued)

Clearcreek Township 10

10. PRIOR YEAR RESTATEMENT

Three outstanding checks totaling $843 from 1997 were voided and reissued in 1998 and the Special
Assessment Fund was reported separately in 1997.  An outstanding check for $29 from 1998 was
voided and reissued in 1999.  These items resulted in the following restatements of beginning fund
balances:

Fund
Amount at

December 31, 1997 Restatement
Restated Amount-
January 1, 1998

Special
Revenue $1,096,630 +11,580 $1,108,210

Special
Assessment

 10,737 (10,737) 0

Fund
Amount at

December 31, 1998 Restatement
Restated Amount-
January 1, 1999

Special
Revenue $1,357,341 +29 $1,357,370

Clearcreek Township 11

250 West Court Street
Suite 150 E
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Telephone 513-361-8550

800-368-7419
Facsimile  513-361-8577
www.auditor.state.oh.us

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS ON COMPLIANCE AND ON
INTERNAL CONTROL REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Clearcreek Township
Warren County
7593 Bunnell Hill Road
Springboro, Ohio 45066

To the Board of Trustees:

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Clearcreek Township, Warren County, Ohio (the
Township), as of and for the years ended December 31, 1999 and 1998, and have issued our report thereon